
City Council 
Staff Report 
 

 
 
 

 

Subject: Arts and Culture Visioning, Programming, Public Outreach and  
   Planning Specialist Consultant Services Contract Award 
Author:  Nate Rockwood 
Department:  Budget, Debt, & Grants Department 
Date:  October 12, 2017 
Type of Item: Administrative 

 

 

Summary Recommendation 
Authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract, in a form approved by the City 
Attorney’s office, with Webb Management Services, Inc. for Arts and Culture District 
specialist consultant services (A&C Consultant) contract award. (Exhibit A – Webb 
Management Services, scope of services and fee schedule). 
 
Executive Summary 
On September 1, 2017 the City, in partnership with Sundance Institute and Kimball Art 
Center, issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for an Arts & Culture Visioning, 
Programming, and Planning Specialist Consultant Services (A&C Consultant).  
 
The A&C Consultant will work with the Project Development Team to create the 
development and operational vision, goals, priorities, and objectives for the Arts and 
Culture District. The A&C consultant will also lead the public outreach and community 
stakeholders input process. The A&C Consultant work will lead to the release of an Arts 
and Culture District design team RFP that is expected to be out the week of October 30, 
2017.  
 
The Project Development Team, including representatives from Sundance Institute, 
Kimball Art Center and Park City Municipal Corporation, recommend the consultant 
services of Webb Management Services, Inc. for this phase of the planning, visioning 
and public outreach process. The selection of Webb Management Services, Inc. was 
the unanimous selection for the A&C Consultant contract by the joint selection 
committee. 
   
Background 
On July 20, 2017, City Council adopted letters of intent with the Kimball Art Center and 
Sundance Institute to design and build a Park City Arts and Culture District in Bonanza 
Park. The City also adopted a purchase agreement for the Bonanza Park East 
properties and adopted a resolution enacting a 1% Transient Room Tax to be effective 
January 1, 2018.  
 
As the first step in the creation of the Arts and Culture District, the City, Kimball Art 
Center and Sundance Institute issued a joint A&C Consultant RFP on September 5, 
2017.  The request was to include services of qualified professional consultants or 



groups with direct knowledge, technical capability, and experience in working with arts 
organizations, local governments, and community residents to define an Arts and 
Culture District development and operational vision; assess the opportunity and 
capacity for the planning and implementation of the District; and provide guide goals, 
priorities, and objectives for the arts and culture district project. Proposals were due 
September 15, 2017. 
 
The full A&C Consultant RFP is located in the following link: A&C Consultant RFP 
 
Acronyms 
TRT – Transient Room Tax 
RFP – Request for Proposals 
A&C - Arts and Culture 
 
The Opportunity 
The A&C Consultant will be instrumental in the solidifying the concepts for the Arts and 
Culture District design. The Consultant will make technical recommendations regarding 
the long term vision, governance and success of the district after undertaking a 
community outreach and stakeholder process. The A&C project deliverables will include 
a kickoff meeting with the project partners, one-on-one and group stakeholder meetings.  
 
Alternatives for City Council to Consider 
1. Recommended Alternative:  Approve the contract with Webb Management 

Services, Inc. for Arts and Culture District specialist consultant services  
Pros: 

a) The Consultant will provide valuable visioning, economic and programing 
information for the design team RFP. 

b) The A&C Consultant will provide public outreach services and arts and culture 
expertise, which will benefit the project and the community. 
 

2. Null Alternative: Staff could prepare a Design RFP without additional consultant 
services 

3. Other Alternatives:  Council could provide direction to continue the RFP process 
and search for other candidates for A&C Consultant services. 

 
Analysis 
As part of the initial design and visioning process, the City issued the A&C Consultant 
RFP on September 5, 2017. The City received five proposals, which were evaluated by 
the Project Development Team, including representatives from Sundance Institute, 
Kimball Art Center and Park City Municipal Corporation. The Project Development 
Team conducted interviews of several consultants from the five proposals. The A&C 
Consultant scope and timeline has been divided into three phases. The first phase 
includes visioning, public and community stakeholder outreach, needs assessment and 
demand analysis, district operational and programing business plan, economic impact 
analysis, and community engagement plan. The second and third phase includes 

http://www.parkcity.org/Home/Components/RFP/RFP/9160/2339


outside oversight to stay focused on project goals throughout the design and 
construction process. 
 
It expected that the A&C Consultant contract will be awarded by October 12, 2017. The 
visioning exercises, the initial public outreach and community stakeholder input and 
scoping is expected to be completed by November 30, 2018. It is anticipated that the 
Project Development Team will work with the A&C Consultant to draft the Arts and 
Culture Design Services RFP and select the MPD design team by December 14, 2017. 
The A&C Consultant will continue to work with the Project Development Team 
throughout the design process to ensure the design meets the the development and 
operational vision, goals, priorities, and objectives identified for the Arts and Culture 
District and continue public outreach throughout the design and development of the 
project. The A&C Consultant will act as a creative consultant for the Project 
Development Team independent of the Design Services Team. 
 

Total A&C Consultant Contract:  
 Phase I $55,655 
 Phase II $42,300 
 Total  $97,955 
 

City staff has worked with Webb to prepare the phase I scope and timeline, which will 
allow the phase I work to be completed in a 10-week timeline. This timeline will allow 
the design RFP to be out before the winter season and before the 2018 Sundance Film 
Festival.   
 
See Attachment A – Webb deliverable scope, timeline and fee worksheet. 
 

Key Dates: 

 A&C Consultant RFP published - September 1, 2017. 

 Sales revenue bonds Authorizing Resolution – September 21, 2017. 

 A&C Consultant Contract award.- October 12, 2017.  

 Visioning exercises and 1st round of stakeholder outreach complete by October 
20, 2017. 

 Property due diligence period ends - October 31, 2017. 

 Community/Stakeholder input and scoping complete by November 10, 2017. 

 Design Services Team RFP published – November 1, 2017. 

 Sales revenue bonds sale and closing – November 16, 2017. 

 Final reports and deliverables for A&C Consultant visioning Phase 1 work by 
December 14, 2017. 

 Design Services Team contract award – December 14, 2017. 

 1% Transient Room Tax effective date January 1, 2018. 

 Property Closing before January 31, 2018. 

 Phase 2 development document MPD and Plat Amendments work completed 
sometime between June and August 2018. 

 Phase 3 design documents and construction documents required for building 
permits work completed sometime between December 2018 and March 2019. 



 Land purchases by Kimball Art Center and Sundance Institute. 

 Project groundbreaking spring 2019. 
 
Department Review 
Budget, Debt, & Grants Department, Community Development Department, City 
Attorney’s Office, and City Manager 
 
Funding Source 

Contract funding will come from cp0307 Bonanza Park project in the Council adopted 5-
year Capital Improvement Plan. 
 

Attachments 
Exhibit A – Webb Management Services, Inc. project deliverable scope, timeline and 
fee worksheet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://ep.parkcity.org/SiteAssets/SitePages/HR%20Forms/Forms/Standards%20for%20staff%20reports.doc
http://ep.parkcity.org/SiteAssets/SitePages/HR%20Forms/Forms/Standards%20for%20staff%20reports.doc


building
Empire	Sta

	

con
 

to: 

from: 

regardin

date: 

 

Further 
confirm 
 
phase o
 
kick-off
goals fo
 
materia
date on 
related t
 
cultural 
size and
develop
Determi
informat
choices 
 
needs a
located 
 

 

	

g creativity  
ate	Building  I  35

ntract

 Nate

 Dunc

ng: Arts & C

 Octo

to our propo
our work pla

one: concept 

f meetings: M
or the project

ls review: Re
the mixed-u

to arts and c

district case
d/or characte
ed and supp
ne how thos
tion about siz
being consid

assessment +
in the propo

market/audie
facilities and 
characteristic
analysis, con
segments, ea

0	Fifth	Avenue,	Su

t 

e Rockwood, 

can Webb, W

ulture Distric

ober 10, 2017

osal dated Se
an and financ

developmen

Meet with the
, also confirm

eview materia
use developm
ulture in the 

e studies: Ide
r to Park City

ported cultura
e districts we
ze, compone

dered in Park

+ demand an
osed district i

ence assessm
programs, re

cs based on n
sider the full
ach with their

uite	4005  I  NY,	N

Park City Mu

Webb Manage

ct Mixed-Use 

7 

eptember 15 
cial terms for

nt 

e project part
ming how eac

als related to
ment and dist

region and t

entify and res
y, as well as a
al districts, fa
ere developed
ents, location,

City.  

nalysis: Asses
n terms of fo

ment: Define a
eviewing the 
national resea
-time, season
r own charac

NY	10118  I  t:	212

unicipal Corpo

ement Service

Developmen

and subsequ
r the project. 

tners to unde
ch wishes to 

 the Bonanza
rict concept. 
the particular

search compa
aspirational c
cilities, and p
d, programm
, cost, and ke

ss demand fo
our key issues

and analyze p
market size, 
arch and tren
nal, and touri
cteristics, inte

2.929.5040  I  f:	2

oration 

es 

nt Project 

uent discussio
 

erstand their 
participate in

a Park prope
Also review 
r long-term p

arable projec
communities 
programs like

med, and sust
eys to succes

or cultural pr
s:  

potential aud
prospects fo

nds in arts pa
ist population

erests, and ca

212.929.5954  I  w

ons, we are p

r individual an
n the plannin

rty and the w
other plans a
plans of the p

cts in commu
that have su

e those unde
ained, and co

ss to inform a

ograms and 

dience deman
or growth, an
articipation. W
ns in Park Cit

apacity to sup

webbmgmt.org 

pleased to 

nd collective 
ng process.  

work done to
and studies 
project partn

unities similar
ccessfully 
r consideratio
ollect other 
and validate t

facilities co-

nd for new 
nd key 
Within that 
ty as distinct 
pport a distric

o 

ers.  

r in 

on. 

the 

ct.  



	

 

 

 

 
 

 
Our exa
conclusi
program
that sho
 
district 
review a
media e
 
district 
develop
 

 

 

 

	

competitive a
cultural facili
facilities, iden
organizationa
quantify dem

A. Th
B. Ot
perfo
C. Cr
the d
D. Ot
cultu

Given that th
closely with t
scaled to the

benefits + im
how the dev
towards the 

mination of t
ons and reco

ms that shoul
ould accomm

concept test
and comment
engagement p

business pla
 a preliminar

operating go
governance 
operated, thr
programming
programmed
partners and

analysis: Con
ties in the re
ntifying any g
al demand: T

mand for spac
he project pa
ther nonprofi
ormance, exh
reative-sector
district; and,  
ther compati

ural district in

he need for s
the project p
e site and tha

mpacts: Finally
elopment of 
achievement

these four iss
ommendation
d animate th
odate that ac

ting: We wou
t, with a com
plan.  

an: Once the 
ry district bus

oals: Define o
+ operating 
rough some 
g + positioni
d and positio
 the commun

sider the use
egion to sugg
gaps in that 
Through a co
ce within the
rtners and th
it cultural org
ibition, rehea
r businesses 

ble uses and
 Park City.  

space could w
partners to en
at community

y, review com
a cultural dis
 of long-term

sues, plus ou
ns around via
he district, an
ctivity.  

uld then take
mmunity work

concept has 
siness plan th

operating goa
plan: How th
form of corp
ing plan: How
ned to attrac
nity.  

e and evaluat
gest the qual
inventory tha
mbination of
 proposed de

heir particular
ganizations in
arsal, teachin
now present 

d users that e

well exceed th
nsure that the
y expectation

mmunity goa
strict will mo
m goals.  

r review of c
ability of the 
d a conceptu

e this prelimin
kshop and op

been tested 
hat addresses

als for the dis
he proposed d
porate entity 
w the district 
ct audiences 

te the condit
ity, use, avail
at might be f
f interviews, g
evelopment a
r need for sp
n the commu
g, and relate
in the area t

enhance the b

he available 
e developing
ns around the

ls and priorit
ove Park City 

omparable p
district conce

ual descriptio

nary concept
pen house, p

 and adjuste
s:  

strict on the 
district shoul
or partnershi
and its partn
and econom

ion of existin
ability, and c
filled by this 
group meetin
and district o

pace;  
unity that nee
ed programs; 
that might be

brand and im

property, we 
g concept is a
e project can

ties in order t
and the proj

projects, will l
ept, the type

on of the faci

t out into the
lus an associ

d accordingly

part of the p
ld be govern
ip.  
ner compone
ic activity of 

P

ng or planned
cost of those 
project.  
ngs, and surv
on the part o

ed spaces for
 
e recruited to

mage of a new

 would work 
appropriately
 be managed

to understan
ect partners 

ead to 
es of uses and
lities and spa

e community 
ated social 

y, we would 

project partne
ed and 

ents can be 
benefit to th

Page	2 

d 

veys, 
of:  

r 

o 

w 

y 
d.  

d 

d 
aces 

for 

ers. 

he 



	

 

 

 

 

 
design t
on the r
also ass
 
econom
County, 
district a
Analysis
outputs,
 
critical p
and dea
 
final rep
with pro
 

phases 

For the 

period, w

 

 

 

	

marketing pl
branding stra
the district.  
pro-forma op
identifies ear
funding plan
officials, mak
sustain distri
measuring su
and eventua
partners. 

team rfp: We
results of the
ist with any a

mic impact an
including the

audiences an
 to estimate 
, increased ea

path plan: C
adlines, from 

port + prese
oject partners

two + three

second and t

we would pro

Review subm

Project Partn

Participate in

and plans.  

Organize and

scheduled pu

an: Propose 
ategy and su

perating bud
rned revenue
n: Based on th
ke recommen
ct programs,
uccess: Finally
l success of t

e will assist w
 market asse
addenda to t

nalysis: Forec
e impacts of 
d visitors. Us
the direct an
arnings, and 

reate a critica
planning and

entation: Pres
s and deliver 

: advancing 

third phases 

ovide the fol

mitted design 

ners.  

n up to six pu

d document 

ublic and Cou

a marketing 
ggestion of h

get: A five-ye
es and operat
he experience
ndations on h
 marketing e
y, establish m
the district in

with the deve
essment, plus 
he RFP as ad

cast the econ
construction

se the RIMS I
nd indirect im
employment

al path plan 
d design thro

sent and disc
a draft repo

the concept

of work, whi

lowing servic

process doc

ublic and Cou

bimonthly te

uncil present

plan for the 
human and f

ear pro-form
ting expenses
e of compara
how and from
efforts, and o
metrics and g
 terms of the

elopment of a
operating go

dditional wor

nomic impact
, operation, a
II model deve
mpacts of the
t.  

for the proje
ough constru

cuss the findi
rt. Incorporat

  

ch are expec

ces:  

cuments and 

uncil presenta

eam meetings

ations and o

district and i
financial reso

a operating 
s for district 
able districts 
m where to p
perations.  

goals with wh
e particular in

a design team
oals and the 
k is complete

ts of the prop
and ancillary 
eloped by the
e project on t

ect partners t
ction and op

ings and reco
te feedback a

cted to occur 

provide writt

ations on the

s, in person w

therwise thro

its componen
urces require

budget for th
facilities and 
and discussi

pursue ongoin

hich to measu
nterests of th

m RFP for the
programmin

ed.  

posed district
spending as
e Bureau of E
the market ar

hat identifies
perations.  

ommendation
and issue a f

over a 12- t

ten comment

e evolving di

when coordin

ough video li

P

nts, including
ed to promot

he district tha
programs.  

ons with loca
ng funding to

ure the progr
he project 

e project bas
ng plan. We w

t on Summit 
sociated with
Economic 
rea, including

s key mileston

ns of the pla
inal report.  

to 16-month 

ts back to th

strict concep

nated with 

nks.  

Page	3 

g a 
te 

at 

al 
o 

ress 

sed 
will 

h 

g 

nes 

n 

e 

pt 



	

 

 
 
Commu
 
The stud
multiple
participa
 
kick-off
off meet
finalize t
strategy
 
informa
Corpora
cross-se
business
 
public p
course o
The com
setting. 
 
digital e
impleme
appropr
content 
 
Delivera
 

We will 

1. 

	

Provide up to

programming

public and C

unity Engage

dy will requir
e local constit
ate in the eff

f meetings +
ting with the
the details of

y.  

ation gatheri
ation staff to 
ection of the 
s, political, to

presentation
of the work, l
mmunity mee
 

engagement
ent web-base
riate.  We wo
for and help

ables 

deliver the fo

A presentatio

supporting re

o 30 hours o

g, marketing,

Council presen

ement Plan 

e a compreh
tuencies and 
ort, with the 

+ communica
e project part
f the plan’s s

ng: At the fr
coordinate a
community, 

ourism, and d

s: We would 
likely two Mu
eting would b

: Again, work
ed survey too
ould suggest 
p administrate

ollowing wor

on deck on t

esearch appe

of coaching to

, and sustaina

ntation visits.

ensive engag
also provide
following co

ations strateg
ners to guide
chedule and 

ont-end of th
n extensive s
including key

downtown sec

organize and
unicipal Corp
be facilitated 

king with Mu
ols to collect 
the utilization
e project web

rk over the co

he market op

ended.  

o the project 

ability of the 

.  

gement plan 
e key stakeho
omponents:  

gy: We woul
e the develop
logistics, inc

he process, w
set of one-on
y staff, arts an
ctors.  

d execute up
oration prese
and would in

nicipal Corpo
information 
n of appropr
bsites, blogs, 

ourse of this 

pportunity an

 partners on 

 district. Thes

that allows u
olders with ap

d begin the 
pment of the
cluding the co

we would wo
n-one and gr
nd cultural le

p to three pu
entations and
nvite comme

oration staff, 
from study p

riate on-line t
and social m

assignment:

nd concept fo

governance,

se will be coo

us to reach a
ppropriate op

planning pro
e plan. Toget
ommunity en

rk with Muni
roup meeting
eaders, and le

blic presenta
d one commu
nts in an ope

we would cr
participants a
tools and als

media. 

or the projec

P

 operations, 

ordinated wit

nd respond t
pportunities t

ocess with a k
her, we woul

ngagement 

icipal 
gs with a bro
eaders from t

tions over th
unity meeting
en and inclus

reate and 
and the publi
o provide 

t, with 

Page	4 

th 

to 
to 

kick-
ld 

ad 
the 

he 
g. 
sive 

c, if 



	

2. 

3. 

4. 

 
 
Financia
 
For Phas
addition
 
Six pers
RIMS II 
Final Re

 

For the 

describe

A break
services 
spreadsh
 
We will 
markup 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

	

A presentatio

community b

Excel-based 

analyses. 

Powerpoint p

fundraising p

al Proposal 

se One, we w
n, we would s

on-trips at $1
Multipliers  
port Printing

Phases Two 

ed. In additio

down of fee 
beyond thos

heets.  

bill monthly 
on expenses

on deck for t

benefit, and c

pro-forma op

presentations

purposes and

would charge
seek reimburs

1,200  $7
 $2

   $3
$7

+ Three, we 

n, we would 

by task for e
se described 

based on the
s.  

he business 

critical path p

perating bud

s on the need

d additional c

 professional
sement of ex

7,200  
275  
300  
7,775  

would charge

seek reimbu

each phase of
above would

e progress of

plan, includin

plan. 

gets, critical 

ds assessmen

community p

l fees of $47,
xpenses relate

e professiona

rsement of tr

f work is incl
d be invoiced

f the study a

ng the econo

path plans a

nt and busine

resentations.

,880 to comp
ed to this ph

al fees of $35

ravel expense

uded on the 
d using the h

nd as expens

omic impact a

nd economic

ess plan that 

plete the wor
hase estimate

5,100 to com

es estimated 

 following pa
ourly rates li

ses are incurr

P

analysis, 

c impact 

can be used

rk described. 
ed as follows:

mplete the wo

at $7,200.  

ages. Additio
sted on thos

red, with no 

Page	5 

 for 

In 
  

ork 

nal 
e 



Task Staff
Week 

1
Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9 Week 10 Total

Hourly 
Rate

Fee

Week Ending 13-Oct 20-Oct 27-Oct 3-Nov 10-Nov 17-Nov 24-Nov 1-Dec 8-Dec 15-Dec

Materials Review Webb 2 2 $225 450$           
Kruise 2 2 $175 350$           
Benolken 2 2 $125 250$           

Kick-off Meetings Webb 4 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 4 4 $175 700$           
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Case Studies Webb 2 2 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 2 2 4 $175 700$           
Benolken 8 8 16 $125 2,000$        

Market Analysis Webb 2 2 $225 450$           
Kruise 2 2 $175 350$           
Benolken 4 4 8 $125 1,000$        

Competitive Analysis Webb 4 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 4 4 $175 700$           
Benolken 4 4 8 $125 1,000$        

Organizational Demand Webb 10 10 $225 2,250$        
Kruise 10 4 14 $175 2,450$        
Benolken 2 2 $125 250$           

Benefits and Impacts Webb 2 2 $225 450$           
Kruise 2 2 $175 350$           
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Concept Testing Webb 8 8 $225 1,800$        
Kruise 8 8 $175 1,400$        
Benolken 2 2 $125 250$           

Operating Goals Webb 2 2 $225 450$           
Kruise 2 2 $175 350$           
Benolken 2 2 $125 250$           

Programming Plan Webb 4 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 8 8 $175 1,400$        
Benolken 4 4 $125 500$           

Design Team RFP Webb 6 4 10 $225 2,250$        
Kruise 0 $175 -$            
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Governance Models Webb 4 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 6 6 $175 1,050$        
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Marketing Plan Webb 4 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 8 8 $175 1,400$        
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Pro-forma Operating Budget Webb 8 8 $225 1,800$        
Kruise 4 4 $175 700$           
Benolken 2 2 $125 250$           

Scheduling Charrette Webb 6 6 $225 1,350$        
Kruise 6 6 $175 1,050$        
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Economic Impacts Webb 4 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 4 4 $175 700$           
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Critical Path Plan Webb 4 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 2 2 $175 350$           
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Council Presentations Webb 4 4 8 $225 1,800$        
Kruise 0 $175 -$            
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Community Presentations Webb 4 4 $225 900$           
Kruise 4 4 $175 700$           
Benolken 0 $125 -$            

Report + Presentation Webb 4 4 8 $225 1,800$        
Kruise 8 8 $175 1,400$        
Benolken 16 16 $125 2,000$        

Weekly Calls Webb 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 $180 1,080$        

Person-trips 2 1 2 1 6
Expenses 2,400$ 1,200$ ##### 575$    1,200$  

262
47,880$  

7,775$    
55,655$  

Total Hours
Total Fee

Total Expenses
Total Cost

Phase 1 Fee Worksheet - Updated 10/4

Webb Management Services, Inc. 10/9/2017



Task Staff
Month 

1
Month 2

Month 
3

Month 4
Month 

5
Month 6

Month 
7

Month 8
Month 

9
Month 

10
Month 

11
Month 

12
Total Rate Fee

Document Review Webb 6 6 6 6 6 6 36 $225 8,100$        
Public/Council PresentationsWebb 12 12 12 12 12 12 72 $225 16,200$      
Team Meetings Webb 4 4 4 4 4 4 24 $225 5,400$        
Business Plan Coaching Webb 4 4 4 4 4 4 24 $225 5,400$        

Person-trips 1 1 1 1 1 1 6
Expenses 1,200$ 1,200$ 1,200$ 1,200$ 1,200$ 1,200$ 

156
35,100$  

7,200$    
42,300$  
97,955$  Total Cost All Phases

Total Cost

Phases 2 + 3 Fee Worksheet

Total Hours
Total Fee

Total Expenses

Webb Management Services, Inc. 10/9/2017


